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BOLOGNA 1982 PAGE 2

EURING RINGED IN 1982
CODE FULL-

NR SPECIES PULLUS GROWN TOTAL

00070 TACHYBAPTUS RUFICOLLIS 1
00090 PODICEPS CRISTATUS . 1
00120 PODICEPS NIGRICOLLIS . ]
00340 CALONECTRIS DIOMEDEA . 31
00460 PUFFINUS PUFFINUS o]
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00520 HYDROBATES PELAGICUS
00710 SULA BASSANA . . . .
00950 BOTAURUS STELLARIS
00980 IXOBRYCHUS MINUTUS
01040 NYCTICORAX NYCTICORAX
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01080 ARDEOLA RALLOIDES
01190 EGRETTA GARZETTA
01220 ARDEA CINEREA

01240 ARDEA PURPUREA . ¥
01360 PLEGADIS FALCIMELLUS

m
Q0000 MNN=QO
[11]

OONW=
=00 MNMNDW=

01710 TADORNA FERRUGINEA
01730 TADORNA TADORNA
01790 ANAS PENELOPE

01840 ANAS CRECCA T
01860 ANAS PLATYRHYNCHOS
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01890 ANAS aCUuTA . . . .
01910 ANAS QUERGUEDULA
01940 ANAS CLYPEATA
01960 NETTA RUFINA
01980 AYTHYA FERINA

(L0 e U

02020 AYTHYA NYROCA

02030 AYTHYA FuLIGULA . . .
02060 SOMATERIA MOLLISSIMA
02310 PERNIS APIVORUS

02380 MILWVUS MIGRANS
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02470 NEOPHROM PERCNOPTERUS
02510 GYPS FULVUS . :
02550 AEGYPIUS MONACHUS
02560 CIRCAETUS GALLICUS
02600 CIRCUS AERUGINOSUS .
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»
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02610 CIRCUS CYANEUS .
02620 CIRCUS MACROURUS
02630 CIRCUS PYGARGUS
02670 ACCIPITER GENTILIS
02690 ACCIPITER NISUS

-
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02870 BUTEO BUTEOD

02880 BUTEOD RUFINUS . .
02960 AQUILA CHRYSAETOS
02980 HIERAAETUS PENNATUS
03030 FALCO NAUMANNI
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GRAND TOTALS
1929-1982
RINGED FOUND
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BOLOGNA

EURING

CODE
NR

03040
03070
03090
03100
03110

03140
03200
03202
03260
03320

03570
03580
03590
03640
03670

03700
03940
04070
04080
04100

04240
04270
04290
043500
04550

04560
04590
04650
04690
04700

04770
04820
04850
04860
04930

04960
04970
05010
05020
05090

05120
05140
05170
05180
05190

SPECIES

FALCO TINNUNCULUS
FALCO VESPERTINUS
FALCO COLUMBARIUS
FALCO SUBBUTED
FALCO ELEONORAE

FALCO BIARMICUS

FALCO PEREGRINUS .
FALCO PEREGRIN. BRDUKEI
BONASA BONASIA

TETRAD TETRIX

ALECTORIS GRAECA .
ALECTORIS RUFA .
ALECTORIS BARBARA
FRANCOLIN. FRANCDLINUS
PERDIX PERDIX

COTURNIX COTURNIX
PHASIANUS COLCHICUS
RALLUS AGQUATICUS .
PORZANA PORZANA
PORZANA PARVA

GALLINULA CHLOROPUS
PORPHYRIO PORPHYRIO
FULICA ATRA &
HAEMATOPUS DSTRALEGUS
HIMANTOPUS HIMANTOPUS

RECURVIROSTRA AVOSETTA
BURHINUS DEDICNEMUS
GLAREOLA PRATINCOLA
CHARADRIUS DUBIUS
CHARADRIUS HIATICULA

CHARADR. ALEXANDRINUS
CHARADRIUS MORINELLUS
PLUVIALIS APRICARIA
PLUVIALIS SGQUATAROLA .
VANELLUS VANELLUS

CALIDRIS CANUTUS .
CALIDRIS ALBA .
CALIDRIS MINUTA
CALIDRIS TEMMINCKII
CALIDRIS FERRUGINEA

CALIDRIS ALPINA . .
LIMICOLA FALCINELLUS
PHILOMACHUS PUGNAX
LYMNOCRYPTES MINIMUS .
GALLINAGO GALLINAGO

1982 PAGE 3

RINGED IN 1982 FOUND

FULL- IN
PULLUS GROWN TOTAL 1982
14 44 &0 0
(o} i 1 0
0 1 1 0
1 1 2 0
o} e} 0 0
o 1 1 0
5 o} 5 0
o] o ) 0
0 0 o (o}
o o} o o}
o} 0 o 0
o 130 130 o
o} o} 0 0
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o 263 263 4
0 22 22 &
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o} 12 12 1
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0 145 165 5
s} 1 1 o
58 33 91 2
2 0 2 0
0 0 o} 0
o} 1 1 o
2 47 49 0
o} & & 0
1 & 7 o}
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1 37 38 4
o 0 0 o
20 147 167 3
0 10 10 0
0 0 o} 0
o 20 20 1
e} 3 3 o}
o} 4 4 0
0 14 14 0
0 0 0 0
o] 513 513 1
0 o o o}
0 40 40 1

GRAND TOTALS
1929-1982
RINGED FOUND

360 17
9 o}
23 3
85 6
70 o
22 1
86 2
2 o

o 2

4 o]

o 7
2523 29
o] 7 4

25 4]
37795 1174
7786 3349
6455 331
23 5
2 0

3 2
242 S
0 1
464 a3
1 o]
203 B8
113 9
] 2

7 [}
168 2
53 S
179 &
2 2
616 117
4 [}
1813 482
16 [}
78 [}
219 7
? o]
145 12
145 2

o]
1679 186
3
1

109 2



BOLOGNA

EURING
CODE
NR SPECIES

05290 SCOLOPAX RUSTICOLA .
05320 LIMDSA LIMOSA )
05340 LIMOSA LAPPONICA .
05380 NUMENIUS PHAEOPUS
05400 NUMENIUS TENUIROSTRIS

059410 NUMENIUS ARGUATA
03450 TRINGA ERYTHROPUS
05460 TRINGA TOTANUS
05480 TRINGA NEBULARIA
05530 TRINGA OCHROPUS

05540 TRINGA GLAREOLA . .
05560 ACTITIS HYPOLEUCOS
05610 ARENARIA INTERPRES .
05750 LARUS MELANOCEPHALUS
05780 LARUS MINUTUS

05820 LARUS RIDIBUNDUS
05850 LARUS GENEI

05880 LARUS AUDOUINII
05900 LARUS CaNUS . . .
05720 LARUS ARGENTATUS

05926 LARUS ARG. MICHAHELLIS
06050 GELOCHELIDONM NILOTICA
06110 STERNA SANDVICENSIS
06150 STERNA HIRUNDO

06240 STERNA ALBIFRONS

06260 CHLIDONIAS HYBRIDUS
06270 CHLIDONIAS NIGER . .
06280 CHLIDONIAS LEUCDFTERUS
064650 COLUMBA LIVIA . .
04700 COLUMBA PALUMBUS

06840 STREPTOPELIA DECAOCTO
06870 STREPTOPELIA TURTUR
06890 STREPTOPEL. ORIENTALIS
07240 CUCULUS CANDRUS

07350 TYTO ALBA

07390 OTUS SCOPS

07440 BUEBO BUBD . . .
07510 GLAUCIDIUM PASSERINUH
07570 ATHENE NOCTUA

07610 STRIX ALUCOD

07670 ASIO OTUS

07680 ASIO FLAMMEUS .
07700 AEGOLIUS FUNEREUS .
07780 CAPRIMULGUS EUROPAEUS
07950 APUS APUS
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1982 PAGE 4
RINGED IN 1982 FOUND
FULL~- IN
GROWN TOTAL 1982
2 5 1
21 21 2
15 15 o
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o o 0
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2 2 0
24 24 o
25 25 o
9 9 o
164 164 1
75 75 1
0 0 0
o 42 o
5 5 0
458 466 10
1 1 0
o 0 1
2 2 o
0 0 4
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o 1 0
o 3 0
o 472 0
7 85 1
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2 2
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76 76 1
o o 0
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29 44 0
15 15 0
o 0 0
1 1 o
26 26 0
53 53 0
17 17 1
1 1 0
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2 2 0

GRAND TOTALS
1929-1982
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BOL.OGNA

EURING

CODE
NR

07980
08310
08400
08460
08480

08550
08560
08630
08760
08830

08840
08870
08980
09610
09680

09700
079720
09740
09760
09810

09910
09920
10010
10020
10050

10090
10110
10120
10140
10141

10142
10143
10170
10171
10173

10174
10175
10190
10200
10202

10480
10500
10660
10840
10940

SPECIES

APUS MELBA
ALCEDO ATTHIS
MEROPS APIASTER
UPUPA EPOPS
JYNX TORQUILLA

PICUS CANUS .

PICUS VIRIDIS
DRYOCOPUS MARTIUS
DENDROCOPOS MAJOR
DENDROCOPOS MEDIUS .

DENDROCOPOS LEUCOTOS .
DENDROCOPOS MINOR
PICOIDES TRIDACTYLUS
MELANOCORYPHA CALANDRA
CALANDR. BRACHYDACTYLA

CALANDRELLA RUFESCENS
GALERIDA CRISTATA
LULLULA ARBOREA
ALAUDA ARVENSIS
RIPARIA RIPARIA

PTYONOPROGNE RUPESTRIS
HIRUNDO RUSTICA
DELICHON URBICA . . .
ANTHUS NOVAESEELANDIAE
ANTHUS CAMPESTRIS

ANTHUS TRIVIALIS .
ANTHUS PRATENSIS .
ANTHUS CERVINUS
ANTHUS SPINOLETTA
ANTHUS SPIN. SPINOLETTA

ANTHUS SPINOL. PETROSUS
ANTHUS SPIN. LITTORALIS
MOTACILLA FLAVA . . .
MOTACILLA FLAVA FLAVA

MOTACILLA FL. THUNBERGI

MOTACILLA FLAV. FELDEGG
MOTAC. F. CINEREDCAPILLA
MOTACILLA CINEREA

MOTACILLA ALBA . . . .
MOTACILLA AL. YARRELLII

BOMBYCILLA GARRULUS
CINCLUS CINCLUS SR
TROGLODYT. TROGLODYTES
PRUNELLA MODULARIS .
PRUMELLA COLLARIS

1982
RINGED IN 1982
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PULLUS GROWN TOTAL
o] [} o]
] 70 70
0 o] 0
o] 19 19
3 211 214
[} o] o]
o 24 24
] o o]
] 36 36
] 8 8
o 0 [}
0 -] &6
o] 0 0
[} o] o]
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o &7 &7
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] 15 13
o] o] o
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o 9 9
o] 31 31
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o o 0
o] o] ]
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o (o] (o]
o o o]
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6 35 41
0 45 45
0 o] o]
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1 1662 1663
] 32 32
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GRAND TOTALS
1929-1982
RINGED FOUND
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BOLOGNA

EURING

CODE
NR

10990
11030
11040
11060
11210

11220
11370
11390
11460
11462

11480
114620
11660
11860
11862

11870
11980
12000
12010
12020

12200
12260
12360
12380
12410

12420
12430
12500
12510
12530

12590
12600
12610
12620
12640

12650
12670
12690
12720
12730

12740
12750
12760
12770
12930

SPECIES

ERITHACUS RUBECULA
LUSCINIA LUSCINIA i
LUSCINIA MEGARHYNCHOS
LUSCINIA SVECICA . . .
PHOENICURUS OCHRURDS

PHOENICUR. PHOENICURUS
SAXICOLA RUBETRA
SAXICOLA TORQUATA
OENANTHE OENANTHE
OENANTHE OEN. LEUCORHOA

OENANTHE HISPANICA .
MONTICOLA SAXATILIS .
MONTICOLA SOLITARIUS
TURDUS TORGUATUS .
TURDUS TORG. ALPESTRIS

TURDUS MERULA
TURDUS PILARIS .
TURDUS PHILOMELOS
TURDUS ILIACUS .
TURDUS VISCIVORUS

CETTIA CETTI . . . ..
CISTICOLA JUNCIDIS .
LOCUSTELLA NAEVIA . .
LOCUSTELL. LUSCINIOIDES
ACROCEPHAL. MELANODPOGON

ACROCEPHAL. PALUDICOLA
ACROCEPH. SCHOENDBAENUS
ACROCEPHALUS PALUSTRIS
ACROCEPHAL. SCIRPACEUS
ACROCEPH. ARUNDINACEUS

HIPPOLAIS ICTERINA
HIPPOLAIS POLYGLOTTA
SYLVIA SARDA .

SYLVIA UNDATA =
SYLVIA CONSPICILLATA

SYLVIA CANTILLANS
SYLVIA MELANOCEPHALA
SYLVIA RUEPPELLI
SYLVIA HORTENSIS
SYLVIA NISORIA

SYLVIA CURRUCA

SYLVIA COMMUNIS

SYLVIA BORIN . . . .
SYLVIA ATRICAPILLA .
PHYLLOSC. TROCHILOIDES

PULLUS
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1982  PAGE &

RINGED IN 1982 FOUND
FULL- IN
GROWN TOTAL 1982
5609 5614 47
1 1 o
209 216 5
v & o]

82 82 0
498 498 3
250 250 o]
272 273 2
294 294 1
1 1 0

. 5 0

a a3 0
4 4 0
11 11 0
13 13 o]
2242 2303 34
122 122 5
5337 5337 75
1394 1394 25
58 58 1
222 222 33
20 20 0
3 3 o

24 24 1
38 38 0
0 0 0

78 78 1
108 108 0
412 466 30
o9 264 1
27 27 0
&8 &8 0
0 0 0
2 2 0
o 0 0

66 a6 0
202 202 0
0 0 0

o 0 0

5 9 0
29 29 0
53 53 0
699 699 7
3221 3342 13
0 0 0

O+ 000

GRAND TOTALS

1929-1982
RINGED FOUND
63764 1247
4 ]
1249 72
27 4]
379 23
?403 F2
1745 13
1993 24
1979 13
1 0
36 [}
22 0
2 2
1090 26
13 0
414095 1307
14808 296
63209 1336
31781 &98
1833 28
704 34
65 [}
& o]
154 1
202 1
2 0
271 2
207 0
1841 31
1411 3
113 1
379 ]
2 ]
42 1
12 4]
156 o
932 58
1 4]
24 1
15 2
174 1
342 2
8336 &2
27425 343
54 0



BOLOGNA 1982 PAGE 7

EURING RINGED IN 1982 FOUND
CODE FuULL- IN

NR SPECIES PULLUS GROWN TOTAL 1982
12950 PHYLLOSCOPUS BOREALIS 0 0 0 0
13030 PHYLLOSCOPUS FUSCATUS 0 ] 0 0
13070 PHYLLOSCOPUS BONELLI 0 13 13 0
13080 PHYLLOSCOP. SIBILATRIX 0 &4 &4 0
13110 PHYLLOSCOPUS COLLYBITA 0 469 469 0
13120 PHYLLOSCOPUS TROCHILUS 0 114 114 1
13140 REGULUS REGULUS 0 78 78 0
13150 REGULUS IGNICAPILLUS . 0 &b b6 1
13350 MUSCICAPA STRIATA . . 26 183 209 0
13430 FICEDULA PARVA . 0 ] 0 0
13480 FICEDULA ALBICOLLIS 0 2 2 o
13490 FICEDULA HYPOLEUCA . 0 1566 1566 1
13640 PANURUS BIARMICUS . 0 192 192 5
14370 AEGITHALOS CAUDATUS . 0 105 105 s
14371 AEGITHALOS C. CAUDATUS 0 0 0 0
14375 AEGITHALOS C. ROSACEUS 0 0 0 0
14400 PARUS PALUSTRIS 0 17 17 0
14420 PARUS MONTANUS . 0 0 0 0
14540 PARUS CRISTATUS 0 3 3 0
14410 PARUS ATER . 0 88 a8 0
14620 PARUS CAERULEUS 82 302 384 40
144630 PARUS CYANUS . 0 0 0 0
14640 PARUS MAJOR 58 47 1005 48
14790 SITTA EUROPAEA . . . 10 31 41 7
14820 TICHODROMA MURARIA . ] 0 0 0
14860 CERTHIA FAMILIARIS . . o 0 0 0
14870 CERTHIA BRACHYDACTYLA 2 45 47 4
14900 REMIZ PENDULINUS . ] 50 50 0
15080 ORIOLUS ORIOLUS 0 13 13 0
15150 LANIUS COLLURIO 43 188 231 1
15190 LANIUS MINOR . . . o . 5 0
15200 LANIUS EXCUBITOR . 0 5 5 0
15230 LANIUS SENATOR . . & 36 42 ]
15390 GARRULUS GLANDARIUS 5 22 27 0
15490 PICA PICA [v] 12 12 0
15570 NUCIFRAG. CARYOCATACTES 0 0 0 0
15600 CORVUS MONEDULA . 0 0 0 0
156430 CORVUS FRUGILEGUS 0 1 1 0
15670 CORVUS CORONE . . 0 1 1 0
15671 CORVUS CORONE CORONE . 0 0 0 0
15673 CORVUS CORONE CORNIX . 1 o 1 o]
15720 CORVUS CORAX . . . 0 0 0 0
15820 STURNUS VULGARIS . 10 1852 1862 33
15830 STURNUS UNICOLOR . o o] 0 0
15910 PASSER DOMESTICUS 0 0 0 0

GRAND TOTALS
1929-1982
RINGED FOUND

25 o

3 0
114 1
9353 5
2608 22
621 k)
509 3
380 2
2556 23
1 0

36 ]
20458 122
416 o]
467 26
122 2
4 o
364 12
2 1

14 1
1374 a7
1796 87
10 5
6975 434
229 50
11 o]
38 ]
241 21
174 o]
199 S
1510 27
74 S
48 10
366 11
229 8
226 2
46 0
25 0

3 0

1 2

4 o]

51 8

1 o]
2873C 2656
o] 1

19 2



BOLOGNA

EURING

CODE
"NR

15912
15920
15922
15980
16040

16110
146360
16380
16400
146440

16490
14530
14540
16600
16620

16630
16634
16660
17100
17170

18470
18500
18560
18570
18580

18600
184650
18660
18680
18730

18740
18750
18770
18820

SPECIES

PASSER DOMEST. ITALIAE
PASSER HISPANIOLENSIS
PASSER HISPAN. MALTAE
PASSER MONTANUS
PETRONIA PETRONIA

MONTIFRINGILLA NIVALIS
FRINGILLA COELEBS
FRINGIL. MONTIFRINGILLA
SERINUS SERINUS . .
SERINUS CITRINELLA .

CARDUELIS CHLORIS
CARDUELIS CARDUELIS
CARDUEL IS SPINUS .
CARDUEL IS CANNABINA
CARDUELIS FLAVIROSTRIS

CARDUELIS FLAMMEA .
CARDUELIS FLAM. CABARET
LOXIA CURVIRDSTRA
PYRRHULA PYRRHULA . .
COCCOTH. COCCOTHRAUSTES

CALCARIUS LAPPONICUS
PLECTROPHENAX NIVALIS
EMBERIZA LEUCOCEPHALOS
EMBERIZA CITRIMELLA
EMBERIZA CIRLUS

EMBERIZA CIA . . . .
EMBERIZA CIMERACEA .
EMBERIZA HORTULANA
EMBERIZA CAESIA
EMBERIZA RUSTICA

EMBERIZA PUSILLA
EMBERIZA RUTILA . . .
EMBERIZA SCHOENICLUS
MILIARIA CALANDRA

TOTALS
REMARKS :

1. SCIENTIFIC NAMES OF SPECIES ACCORDING TO VOOUS, LIST OF RECENT
HOLARCTIC BIRD SPECIES (1BI1S 1973, 1977).

2. ERRONEOUS FIGURES IN PREVIOUS REPORTS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED IN
THE GRAND TOTALS OF THE SPECIES CONCERNED.

3. RECENTLY FOUND CORRECTIONS IN THE REPORTS OF 1980 AND 1981 ARE

PULLUS

CoOQOnro

B -
coQoo4dn (= el )
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2184

PROCESSED IN THE GRAND TOTALS OF THIS REPORT.
L. GRAND TOTALS RINGED REFER TO 1975 - 1982 ONLY.

1982 PAGE B

RINGED IN 1982 FOUND
FULL- IN
GROWN TOTAL 1982
964 764 1
76 112 o

o] o] ]

866 866 1

3 3 0

o] o] o]
F963 969 13
2462 0462 11
1512 1521 3
27 27 0
1603 1615 1
2684 2693 2
2426 2426 9
1835 1875 3
o] o] o]

14 14 o]

16 16 o]
521 521 o]
73 73 0
279 279 1
0 0 o]

o] 0 ]

o} ] 4]

53 83 o]
261 261 ]
155 155 0
o] o] o
442 442 ]

o o] ]

o o] ]

3 3 o]

o] (o] o]

319 321 4
56 56 0
72306 74490 582

GRAND TOTALS

1929-1982
RINGED FOUND
8986 341
112 0
65 1
7887 208
119 0
58 1
1334615 2073
101319 1270
12851 273
280 4
13393 397
21934 &
53187 1685
26857 559
4 0
718 11
40 0
3469 389
2691 26
7513 333
11 0
10 0
i 1
1110 21
1433 44
945 24
1 ]
4122 20
4 0
2 0
22 2
4 0
B&O 20
431 a7z
895971 25511



